

ARGUED JAN. 7, 2014 DECIDED APR. 14, 2014

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF	)	
MANUFACTURERS, CHAMBER OF	)	
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED	)	
STATES OF AMERICA, and	)	
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE,	)	
	)	
Appellants,	)	
	)	Case No. 13-5252
vs.	)	
	)	
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE	)	
COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Appellee,	)	
	)	
AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA,	)	
and AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL	)	
LTD.,	)	
	)	
Intervenor-Appellees.	)	

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY MOTION FOR  
STAY OF THE SEC'S CONFLICT MINERALS RULE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. Appellants Have A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits Because The Rule Should Be Vacated.....	2
II. Appellants Would Suffer Irreparable Injury.....	8
III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest.....	10
CONCLUSION .....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Bioscience, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 269 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. Pridgeon</i> , 724 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>Consumer Energy Council of Am. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> 463 U.S. 1216 (1983).....	7
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , No. 13-5252, 2014 WL 1408274 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 2014) .....	1, 2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) .....	6
<i>XO Mo., Inc. v. City of Md. Heights</i> , 362 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir., 2004) .....	6
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATION</b>	
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat 1376 (2010).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 78m(p)(1)(A).....	7
77 Fed. Reg. 56,274 (Sept. 12, 2012).....	1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 9, 10
<b>LEGISLATIVE HISOTRY</b>	
156 Cong. Rec. S3976 (daily ed. May 19, 2010).....	3, 4
